The unexpended portion of the capital improvement reserve in the 
Department of Human Resources for Lenox Baker Hospital, code 48557, item 5810, 
shall be reverted to the General Fund effective June 30, 1987. 

Sec. 7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Duke University the 
sum of four hundred forty-four thousand dollars ($444,000) for fiscal year 1987-88 to 
construct a therapeutic pool for Lenox Baker Hospital. 

Sec. 8.  Up to seven hundred twenty-four thousand sixty-one dollars 
($724,061) of the funds appropriated for fiscal year 1987-88 in Chapter 738, Session 
Laws of 1987 to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Health Services, for 
the operation of Lenox Baker Hospital may be used for the following purposes: 

(1) Operation of Lenox Baker Hospital from July 1, 1987, to November 1,

[...]

All such unexpended funds for fiscal year 1987-88 will revert to the General Fund on 
December 31, 1987. 

Sec. 9. Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Human Resources, 
Division of Health Services in Chapter 738 of the 1987 Session Laws for the operation 
of Lenox Baker Hospital,  the sum of ninety-one thousand five hundred twenty-three 
dollars ($91,523) for the 1987-88 fiscal year and the sum of ninety-one thousand five 
hundred twenty-three dollars ($91,523) for the 1988-89 fiscal year is transferred to the 
Department of Public Education to be used to provide three twelve-month teaching 
positions to the Durham County School system.  These funds are to be used to continue 
educational services to the children at Lenox Baker Hospital that had previously been